

No. S273887

---

---

# **In the Supreme Court**

*of the*

## **State of California**

MICHELLE HIMES

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

vs.

SOMATICS, LLC,

*Defendant-Opposing Party.*

On Request from the US Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
For Answer to Certified Questions of California Law

---

---

### **PETITIONER'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO ALL FILED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

---

---

Bijan Esfandiari  
Monique Alarcon  
R. Brent Wisner  
BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, PC  
11111 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1750  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 207-3233  
[besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com)  
[malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com)  
[rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Pharmaceutical Trade Organization Amici Advocate for An Erroneous Causation Standard That Seeks to Abolish the Ultimate Consent of the Patient from the Analysis .....	1
II. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Is Only Relevant to the Issue of <i>Duty</i> and Cannot be Used by the Negligent Device Manufacturer as a Sword to Challenge Causation .....	6
III. Under Established California Authority in Strict Products Liability Cases, the Subjective Testimony of the Plaintiff is Admissible to Establish Her State of Mind and What She Would Have Done Had She Been Adequately Warned; and an Injured Plaintiff Who Testifies She Would Not Have Consented to the Administration of ECT had She Been Adequately Warned, Has Established a Triable Issue of Fact as to the Issue of Proximate Causation.....	12
IV. The Pharmaceutical Trade Organizations’ Lament That Adopting a Traditional Causation Analysis Would Somehow Impact Their Bottom Line and Harm Scientific Innovation Is Factually Baseless and Has Already Been Rejected By This Honorable Court in <i>Carlin</i> ...	23
V. Response to Other Red Herring Arguments Raised by Certain Amici.....	25
A. California Life Sciences’ Reference to A Prior Unpassed Legislation is Factually Irrelevant and Not Worthy of Any Evidentiary Weight.....	25
B. The Amicus Brief Filed By PhRMA Contains a Number of Arguments That are Factually and Legally Flawed.....	27

C. The APA’s Brief Raises Issues that Are Irrelevant and Paints a Misleading Depiction of ECT that Reads More Like an Advertisement Than a Truthful Unbiased View of the Facts – Facts and Data Which, When Fully Examined, Reveal the Efficacy of ECT is Dubious and it is Associated with a Number of Serious and Life-Threatening Risks..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ambrose v. Cranston</i> , 261 Cal. App. 2d 137 (1968).....	26
<i>Amiodarone Cases</i> , 84 Cal. App. 5th 1091, 300 Cal.Rptr.3d 881 (2022) .....	34, 35
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (1991).....	23, 29
<i>Baker v. St. Agnes Hosp.</i> , 70 A.D.2d 400, 421 N.Y.S.2d 81 (1979).....	31
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 413 (1978).....	33
<i>Campbell v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 112 (1982).....	13, 15, 19, 29
<i>Carlin v. Superior Ct.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 17 Cal. App. 3d 958 (1971).....	7
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229.....	2, 3, 17
<i>Colombo v. BRP US Inc.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1442 (2014).....	16
<i>Cope v. Davison</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 193 (1947).....	16, 19
<i>Dimond v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 3d 173 (1976).....	16, 19, 33

<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	16, 19
<i>Glover v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> , 343 Conn. 513, 275 A.3d 168 (2022) .....	7, 35
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal.2d 57 (1963) .....	29
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 424 (1969) .....	32
<i>Haft v. Lone Palm Hotel</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 756 (1970) .....	15, 33
<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	7, 35
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022) .....	34
<i>Hollis v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 4 S.C.R.634 (1995) .....	passim
<i>McCue v. Norwich Pharmacal Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1033 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>Miles v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 67 Cal. App. 3d 243 (1977) .....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1041 (1991) .....	18
<i>Pratt v. Davis</i> , 118 Ill. App. 161 (Ill. App. Ct. 1905) .....	2
<i>Riese v. St. Mary's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303 (1987) .....	3
<i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2008) .....	35

<i>Rutherford</i> , 16 Cal. 4th .....	18
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento Cnty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 263 Cal. App. 2d 41 (1968).....	26
<i>Salgo v. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 154 Cal. App. 2d 560 (1957).....	3
<i>San Diego Hosp. Assn. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 8 (1994).....	17
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc'y of New York Hosp.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914) .....	3
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , (8th Cir.1966) 370 F.2d 82 .....	2, 8
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Yarrow</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	31
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973).....	passim
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145 (2017).....	9, 11
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (1967).....	32, 33
<i>Troy Gold Indus., Ltd. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Appeals Bd.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 379 (1986).....	26
<i>Truman v. Thomas</i> , 27 Cal.3d 285 (1980).....	17
<i>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 239 Ariz. 19, 365 P.3d 944 (2016) .....	6, 7, 35

**Statutes**

CAL. CIV. CODE § 3333.1 .....17  
CAL. CIV. CODE § 3333.2 .....17  
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 597.5 .....17  
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 335.1 .....17  
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5326.85 ..... 4, 22

**Rules**

California Rules of Court, rule 8.204 .....43

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 882.5940 ..... 28, 39, 41

**Other Authorities**

CACI 430.....18  
CACI 533.....18  
CACI 1205.....18  
CACI 1222.....18
